category 5 office and clerical, category 6 craft workers, category 7 operators 
(semi-skilled), laborers (unskilled), category 8 service workers. 

a. Part-time employees will not be paid for overtime unless the total number 

of hours worked in a standard work week exceeds forty (40) (for 
administrative personnel) or 91 two hundred twelve (212) hours in a 12 28 
day average cycle for fire suppression personnel. 

b. Full-time, temporary and seasonal employees shall be paid overtime if they 
are non-exempt and hours actually worked exceed forty (40). 

c. Holidays, vacation, sick leavePaid Time Off (PTO), trade time1 and other

[...]

Two 7 day work periods shall comprise 
a pay period (bi-weekly).  

2. Suppression Employees covered under the overtime pay provisions of the Fair 

Labor Standards Act1, will be credited with overtime for all compensable hours 
worked over Ninety-one (91)One Hundred Six (106) in a 1214-day work period.  
The overtime cycle will begin at 078:00 on the first day and end at 078:15 (the 
end of the shift) on the 12th 14th day.  Compensable hours will be defined as 
mandatory hours and hours worked. 

3. Time taken as vacation leavePTO, sick leave, funeral leave, trade time,

[...]

Overtime will be permitted where circumstances allow no 
other alternative and should be kept to a minimum. Overtime work must have 
the prior approval of the Fire Chief or Supervisor, who shall keep complete 
records concerning overtime and any compensation thereof. Any time worked 
over Ninety-One (91)One hundred six (106) in a 1214-day work period by a 
Suppression Employee, or 40 hours per week for Administrative Employees, 
which the Supervisor has approved of, is aware, or "suffered" to be worked, 
shall qualify as overtime. The following rules apply to the accumulation and

[...]

However, if 
authorized by the Fire Chief, an employee may be allowed to accumulate up 
to a maximum of twenty four (24) hours compensatory time. 

8. It shall be the regular practice of the District to pay full-time suppression 

employees an average of one hundred twelve (112) hours each pay period. 
One hundred six (106) regular rate and six (6) overtime. Subject to the 
previsions of section F.3 of this chapter apply to this overtime rate.    

89. Overtime and comp time must be requested, during the District’s budget 

session. The District shall then be allowed to utilize overtime and comp time